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ProcQ.relllA!llt of FoodrralDl

r Shrl Warlor:
I Shrl Vasudevan Nair:

)
Sbrl Prabhlt Kar:
Shrl P. C. Borooall: ·'8. Sbrl Hlmal..mgka:

The Mlulsler of Food and Agrical. ture (Sbrl C. Subramaniam): (:11 II was decided after consulta.tion with the Chief Ministers to give the State Government discretion whether 10 fix maximum prices or not.

I Shrl Jlamefthwar Tantla:
Shrl P. Venkatasubbalah:

L Sbrl Sidbeshwar Prasad:

Will the Minister of Food and A,rlculture be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount of rice and wheat procured by the Food Corporation ot India upto date; and

(b) the target fixed and also tn. percentage of target achieved?

The MInIster of Food and A,rlcui:
ture (Shrl C. Subramanlam): (a) The Food Corporation of India has so far undertaken direct procuremcn1 of rice only in Pondicherry and so far it has procured a quantity of abou.
3,300 tonnes as against the target of 3,000 tonnes. In other Southern States the Corporation is engaged only on post-procurement operations. The Corporation has not yet been entrusted with the procurement of wheat.

(b) In re.pect of Pondicherrv the Corporation ha, excee1ed the' target by 10 per cent. No targets were fixed for the Corporation in respect of other states.

Maxlmwn Prices of Wheat

·'9. Sbrlmatl Tarkesbwari Sillha'
Will the Minister of Food Uld Aer!-
culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it has been decided not to fix up statutory maximum prices of wheat;

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) As stated in the reply to (a) above, it was left to the discretion of the State Governments to fix maximum prices for wheat, after taking into account the local situation in respect 01 prices and supply, the impact on market arrivals all,d their ability to enforce maximum prices. The Governments of Rajasthan and Madhya Pradesh have fixed statutOry maximum, prices for wheat; in the other States maximum prices for wheat have not been statutorily fixed.

Procurement of Rice

r Sbrl DRJI:

\
Sbrl Mobammad EUas:
ShrimaU VlmI. Devl:
Shrl P. C. BoroOllh:

7'soJ Shrl -ppa: '"'1 Shrl Solankl:

\
Sbrl P. K. Deo:
Sbrl Naraslmha Reddy:
Sbrl Warlor:

L Sbrl Sldbesbwar Prasad:

Will the Minister of Food and AcrIculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the target fixed for procuring rice for Central stocks has been fulJUled;

(b) it not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether it is a fact that there I..
a leakage of grains into unexpected quarters both at the procurement and distrIbution ends; and

(b) whether this decision is at variance with the policy adopted in respect of paddy; and

(d) whether Government propose to introduce monopoly purchase of rice by the Food Corporation to plug these leakages?

The MlDIster of Food and Acrimd" ture (Sbrl C. Sullnmanlaml: (ft) and (b). Every effort is being made to' tul1l.l the target fixed for procuring rice for Central st<>cks <luring cur-

(c) the reason as to why no stRtu-
tory prices have been fixed tor wh .... n

